

# Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $1646^{th}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 19, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

## PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON, ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

#### ABSENT:

HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 12-241**

RESOLUTION REFERRING BACK TO THE OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN-VISAYAS THE INDORSEMENT LETTER DATED NOVEMBER 5, 2012 FOR THE REASON THAT THIS AUGUST BODY HAS NOT ACQUIRED JURISDICTION OVER THE REFERRED CASE.

WHEREAS, this August body received a Letter of Indorsement dated November 5, 2012 from Mr. Pelagio S. Apostol, Deputy Ombudsman for the Visayas, stating herein the letter from a concerned citizen, RE: Federico Gayagas, Barangay Captain of Barangay Bacong, for immediate action on the matter:

**WHEREAS**, this matter was referred to the Committee on Laws, Rules and Procedures and Good Government, for study and appropriate action; (see attached Committee Report No. 12-054)

**WHEREAS,** as far as the Sangguniang Panlungsod is concerned, this Body cannot act on the matter because the complainant is anonymous:

**WHEREAS,** Sec. 61 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 expressly provide that complaint against erring local elective official must be a verified complaint, hence, aside from being anonymous, the complaint lacks the mandated requirement and is referred back to the Office of the Ombudsman-Visayas for information on action taken thereon;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to refer back to the Office of the Ombudsman-Visayas the Indorsement Letter dated November 5, 2012 for the reason that this August body has not acquired jurisdiction over the referred case.

# ATTESTED:

**NICHOLAS M. YULO**City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)